1Scientific Reports | 7: 10991  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-07003-3
Hyaluronic acid based extracellular
matrix regulates surface expression
of GluN2B containing NMDA
receptors
Barbara Schweitzer1, Jeet Singh1, Anna Fejtova2,3, Laurent Groc4, Martin Heine5 &
Renato Frischknecht1,6,7

8Scientific Reports | 7: 10991  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-07003-3
References
	 1.	 Pizzorusso, T. et al. Reactivation of ocular dominance plasticity in the adult visual cortex. Science 298, 1248–1251 (2002).
	 2.	 Frischknecht, R. & Seidenbecher, C. I. The crosstalk of hyaluronan-based extracellular matrix and synapses. Neuron Glia Biol 4,
249–257 (2008).
	 3.	 Bukalo, O., Schachner, M. & Dityatev, A. Modification of extracellular matrix by enzymatic removal of chondroitin sulfate and by
lack of tenascin-R differentially affects several forms of synaptic plasticity in the hippocampus. Neuroscience 104, 359–369 (2001).
	 4.	 Kochlamazashvili, G. et al. The extracellular matrix molecule hyaluronic acid regulates hippocampal synaptic plasticity by
modulating postsynaptic L-type Ca(2+) channels. Neuron 67, 116–128, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2010.05.030 (2010).
	 5.	 de Vivo, L. et al. Extracellular matrix inhibits structural and functional plasticity of dendritic spines in the adult visual cortex. Nat
Commun 4, 1484, doi:10.1038/ncomms2491 (2013).
	 6.	 Frischknecht, R. et al. Brain extracellular matrix affects AMPA receptor lateral mobility and short-term synaptic plasticity. Nat
Neurosci 12, 897–904 (2009).
	 7.	 Orlando, C., Ster, J., Gerber, U., Fawcett, J. W. & Raineteau, O. Perisynaptic chondroitin sulfate proteoglycans restrict structural
plasticity in an integrin-dependent manner. J Neurosci 32, 18009–18017, 18017a, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2406-12.2012 (2012).
	 8.	 Pizzorusso, T. et al. Structural and functional recovery from early monocular deprivation in adult rats. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 103,
8517–8522 (2006).
	 9.	 Moon, L. D., Asher, R. A., Rhodes, K. E. & Fawcett, J. W. Regeneration of CNS axons back to their target following treatment of adult
rat brain with chondroitinase ABC. Nat Neurosci 4, 465–466 (2001).

	15.	 Monyer, H., Burnashev, N., Laurie, D. J., Sakmann, B. & Seeburg, P. H. Developmental and regional expression in the rat brain and
functional properties of four NMDA receptors. Neuron 12, 529–540, doi:0896-6273(94)90210-0 [pii] (1994).
	16.	 Kleinschmidt, A., Bear, M. F. & Singer, W. Blockade of “NMDA” receptors disrupts experience-dependent plasticity of kitten striate
cortex. Science 238, 355–358 (1987).
	17.	 Fox, K., Sato, H. & Daw, N. The location and function of NMDA receptors in cat and kitten visual cortex. J Neurosci 9, 2443–2454
(1989).
	18.	 Flint, A. C., Maisch, U. S., Weishaupt, J. H., Kriegstein, A. R. & Monyer, H. NR2A subunit expression shortens NMDA receptor
synaptic currents in developing neocortex. J Neurosci 17, 2469–2476 (1997).
	19.	 Sheng, M., Cummings, J., Roldan, L. A., Jan, Y. N. & Jan, L. Y. Changing subunit composition of heteromeric NMDA receptors
during development of rat cortex. Nature 368, 144–147, doi:10.1038/368144a0 (1994).
	20.	 Hoffmann, H., Gremme, T., Hatt, H. & Gottmann, K. Synaptic activity-dependent developmental regulation of NMDA receptor
subunit expression in cultured neocortical neurons. J Neurochem 75, 1590–1599 (2000).
	21.	 Erisir, A. & Harris, J. L. Decline of the critical period of visual plasticity is concurrent with the reduction of NR2B subunit of the
synaptic NMDA receptor in layer 4. J Neurosci 23, 5208–5218 (2003).
	22.	 He, H. Y., Hodos, W. & Quinlan, E. M. Visual deprivation reactivates rapid ocular dominance plasticity in adult visual cortex. J
Neurosci 26, 2951–2955, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5554-05.2006 (2006).
	23.	 Kaech, S. & Banker, G. Culturing hippocampal neurons. Nat Protoc 1, 2406–2415, doi:10.1038/nprot.2006.356 (2006).
	24.	 John, N. et al. Brevican-containing perineuronal nets of extracellular matrix in dissociated hippocampal primary cultures. Mol Cell
Neurosci 31, 774–784, doi:10.1016/j.mcn.2006.01.011 (2006).
	25.	 Bikbaev, A., Frischknecht, R. & Heine, M. Brain extracellular matrix retains connectivity in neuronal networks. Sci Rep 5, 14527,
doi:10.1038/srep14527 (2015).
	26.	 Dityatev, A. et al. Activity-dependent formation and functions of chondroitin sulfate-rich extracellular matrix of perineuronal nets.
Dev Neurobiol 67, 570–588, doi:10.1002/dneu.20361 (2007).
	27.	 Klueva, J., Gundelfinger, E. D., Frischknecht, R. R. & Heine, M. Intracellular Ca(2)(+) and not the extracellular matrix determines
surface dynamics of AMPA-type glutamate receptors on aspiny neurons. Philos Trans R Soc Lond B Biol Sci 369, 20130605,
doi:10.1098/rstb.2013.0605 (2014).
	28.	 Roche, K. W. et al. Molecular determinants of NMDA receptor internalization. Nat Neurosci 4, 794–802, doi:10.1038/90498 (2001).
	29.	 Lavezzari, G., McCallum, J., Dewey, C. M. & Roche, K. W. Subunit-specific regulation of NMDA receptor endocytosis. J Neurosci 24,
6383–6391, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1890-04.2004 (2004).
	30.	 Chen, B. S. et al. SAP102 mediates synaptic clearance of NMDA receptors. Cell reports 2, 1120–1128, doi:10.1016/j.celrep.2012.09.024
(2012).
	31.	 Sanz-Clemente, A., Matta, J. A., Isaac, J. T. & Roche, K. W. Casein kinase 2 regulates the NR2 subunit composition of synaptic
NMDA receptors. Neuron 67, 984–996, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2010.08.011 (2010).
	32.	 Nakazawa, T. et al. Characterization of Fyn-mediated tyrosine phosphorylation sites on GluR epsilon 2 (NR2B) subunit of the
N-methyl-D-aspartate receptor. J Biol Chem 276, 693–699, doi:10.1074/jbc.M008085200 (2001).
	33.	 Lavezzari, G., McCallum, J., Lee, R. & Roche, K. W. Differential binding of the AP-2 adaptor complex and PSD-95 to the C-terminus
of the NMDA receptor subunit NR2B regulates surface expression. Neuropharmacology 45, 729–737 (2003).
	34.	 Prybylowski, K. et al. The synaptic localization of NR2B-containing NMDA receptors is controlled by interactions with PDZ
proteins and AP-2. Neuron 47, 845–857, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2005.08.016 (2005).
	35.	 Cheung, H. H. & Gurd, J. W. Tyrosine phosphorylation of the N-methyl-D-aspartate receptor by exogenous and postsynaptic
density-associated Src-family kinases. J Neurochem 78, 524–534 (2001).
	36.	 Zhang, S., Edelmann, L., Liu, J., Crandall, J. E. & Morabito, M. A. Cdk5 regulates the phosphorylation of tyrosine 1472 NR2B and
the surface expression of NMDA receptors. J Neurosci 28, 415–424, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1900-07.2008 (2008).
	37.	 Bernard-Trifilo, J. A. et al. Integrin signaling cascades are operational in adult hippocampal synapses and modulate NMDA receptor
physiology. J Neurochem 93, 834–849 (2005).
	38.	 Lin, B., Arai, A. C., Lynch, G. & Gall, C. M. Integrins regulate NMDA receptor-mediated synaptic currents. J Neurophysiol 89,
2874–2878, doi:10.1152/jn.00783.2002 (2003).
	39.	 Takagi, J., Petre, B. M., Walz, T. & Springer, T. A. Global conformational rearrangements in integrin extracellular domains in outside-
in and inside-out signaling. Cell 110, 599–511 (2002).
	40.	 Mould, A. P. & Humphries, M. J. Regulation of integrin function through conformational complexity: not simply a knee-jerk
reaction? Current opinion in cell biology 16, 544–551, doi:10.1016/j.ceb.2004.07.003 (2004).
	41.	 Tan, C. L. et al. Integrin activation promotes axon growth on inhibitory chondroitin sulfate proteoglycans by enhancing integrin
signaling. J Neurosci 31, 6289–6295, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0008-11.2011 (2011).

9Scientific Reports | 7: 10991  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-07003-3
	42.	 Wu, Y., Chen, L., Zheng, P. S. & Yang, B. B. beta 1-Integrin-mediated glioma cell adhesion and free radical-induced apoptosis are
regulated by binding to a C-terminal domain of PG-M/versican. J Biol Chem 277, 12294–12301, doi:10.1074/jbc.
M110748200M110748200 (2002).
	43.	 Schaller, M. D. et al. Autophosphorylation of the focal adhesion kinase, pp125FAK, directs SH2-dependent binding of pp60src.
Molecular and cellular biology 14, 1680–1688 (1994).
	44.	 Xing, Z. et al. Direct interaction of v-Src with the focal adhesion kinase mediated by the Src SH2 domain. Molecular biology of the
cell 5, 413–421 (1994).
	45.	 Groc, L. et al. NMDA receptor surface trafficking and synaptic subunit composition are developmentally regulated by the
extracellular matrix protein Reelin. J Neurosci 27, 10165–10175, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1772-07.2007 (2007).
	46.	 Gogolla, N., Caroni, P., Luthi, A. & Herry, C. Perineuronal nets protect fear memories from erasure. Science 325, 1258–1261 (2009).
	47.	 Philpot, B. D., Sekhar, A. K., Shouval, H. Z. & Bear, M. F. Visual experience and deprivation bidirectionally modify the composition
and function of NMDA receptors in visual cortex. Neuron 29, 157–169 (2001).